MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

November 20, 1926

The November meeting of the Board of Trustees of the University
of Illinois was held at the University, in Urbana, at g o’clock a. m.
on Saturday, November 20, 1926.

When the Board convened, the following members were present:
President Trees, Mr. Armstrong, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mrs.
Ickes, Dr. Noble, Mr. Wham.

Provost Babcock was present.

MINUTES APPROVED
The Secretary presented the minutes of the meeting of October 20,
1926. On motion of Mrs. Ickes, the minutes were approved as printed
on pages 139 to 170 above.

171



172 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 20

MATTERS PRESENTED BY PROVOST BABCOCK
The Board considered the following matters presented by the Pro-
vost.

ADJUSTMENT OF FIRE 1.OSS IN THE DENTISTRY BUILDING
(1) The various insurance companies have made settlement of the fire It_)ss on the
Dentistry building reported by Professor White at the September meeting of the
Board (page 125, Board Minutes), covering the estimated loss as follows:

Building $24,871.00
Equipment 10,196.45
Total $35,067.45

The insurance on the building is partly payable to the Chicago Trust Company,
Trustee of the Bond issue on the building. Under the terms of the trust deed, the
proceeds of all the insurance money received by the Trustee in excess of $1000 must
be applied either to the restoration or improvement of the building or to redemption
of bonds. The total expenditures on the building to date amount to a little over
£18,000, and the Chicago Trust Company has delivered to us insurance checks en-
dorsed by them, totalling $18,382.91. The other items in the process will bring the
total expenditures on the building to about $20,000. In order not to interfere with
the class work, the remainder will be deferred until the holidays or until next
summer.

It is very desirable that the University secure in cash the full amount of in-
surance settlement. The Treasurer has on band Dental Building bonds totalling
$5600, which have been purchased ocut of general funds from time to time. It will
be entirely satisfactory to the Trustee for us to deposit these bonds with the Trustee
as a guarantee that the full amount of the insurance money will be eventually ex-
pended on the Dentistry Building. When this is done and a certificate furnished
to that effect, the bonds will be returned to the University.

On advice of the Supervising Architect and the Comptroller, I recommend:

(a) That the Treasurer of the University be authorized to deposit with the
Chicago Trust Company $5000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, of Den-
tistry Building bonds now in the treasury in exchange for insurance money now be-
ing held by the Trustee pending its expenditure on the building;

(b) That the amount realized from the insurance settlement be appropriated
as follows:

To reimburse the reserve and contingent fund for appropriations made
out of 1t to meet the cost of restoration of the building—
September 22 (applied to equipment replacements)..$ 5,000

October 20 (applied to building repairs)............ 20,000
Total..... O $25,000.00
For further repair and improvement of the building
before October 1, 1927....... erenreaes e 4,871.00
For further replacement of equipment.............. 5,196.45
Total.cv i e e e $35,067.45

On motion of Dr. Noble, the Treasurer was authorized to deposit
the bonds of the Dentistry Bu1ld1ng as recommended.

On motion of Dr. Noble, the money realized from the insurance
settlement was appropriated as recommended. The vote was as fol-
lows: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mrs. Ickes,
Dr. Noble, Mr, Trees, Mr. Wham; no, none; absent, Mr. Barr, M,
Blair, Mrs. Busey, Mr. Small.



1926] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 173

ADJUSTMENT OF WINDSTORM DAMAGE IN THE STADIUM
{2). The Comptrotler reports that the amount of $452.10 will be received from in-
surance companies as reimbursement for repairs on one of the ramp towers at the
Stadium which was damaged during a windstorm last July. At the time of the
damage the insurance agents advised that the repairs be made and the bills pre-
sented as a claim for reimbursement. The bills were paid by the Athletic Associ-
ation. Proofs of loss have been made to the insurance companies and settlement
will probably be received in the near future.

1 recommend that the full amount when received be appropriated to the Ath-
letic Association as reimbursement for the expenses incurred in repairing the damage.

On motion of Mrs. Evans, this appropriation was made, by the
following vote: Aye, Mr, Armstrong, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mrs.
Ickes, Dr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr. Wham; no, none; absent, Mr. Barr,
Mr. Blair, Mrs. Busey, Mr. Small.

ADJUSTMENTS IN THE BUDGET OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY
(3) On recommendation of Dean Mumford, I recommend that:

(a) A balance of $1475.06 in the special appropriation for Nutrition Investi-
gation made February 13, 1926, and remaining unexpended June 30, 1926, be reap-
propriated for the purposes of the original appropriation; )

(b) Unappropriated income of Animal Husbandry from sales for the year end-
ing June 30, 1926, be appropriated to the department in accordance with the rec-
ommendation of the Dean for the following: purposes:

Operation-—$703.22 .

Equipment—$750.00 i

The balance under item (a) was inadvertently merged by the Business Office
with the regular Animal Husbandry Funds and was applied on regular departmental
requisitions during the closing days of the last fiscal year. Since this appropriation was
made for a special purpose, the unexpended balance as of June 30 must be restored
and held available for that purpose.

Concerning item (b), at the end of the last fiscal year the Department of Ani-
mal Husbandry had an excess of receipts over budget estimates amounting to
#1453.22. According to the University regulations this sum was carried forward
on the books subject to appropriation. Its appropnation at this time is requested
to offset in part the charges which mwust be brought forward against 1926-27 funds
in order to restore the balance in the special appropriation under paragraph (a).

On motion of Mrs. Grigsby, these appropriations were made, by
the following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mrs. Evans, Mrs, Grigsby,
Mrs. Ickes, Dr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr. Wham; no, none; absent, Mr.
Barr, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Busey, Mr. Small.

At this point, Mr, Barr took his place with the Board.

ORDERLY IN THE DISPENSARY OF THE COLLEGE
OF MEDICINE
(4) 1 recommend that $1,500 be appropriated from the Reserve and Contingent
Fund and assigned to the budget of the Dispensary of the College of Medicine to
provide for the salary of an orderly.

On motion of Mrs. Evans, this appropriation was made by the
following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Barr, Mrs. Evans, Mrs.
Grigsby, Mrs. Ickes, Dr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr. Wham; no, none;
absent, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Busey, Mr. Small.



174 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 20

DEATH BENEFIT FOR MR. DARWIN HOBART
(5) I recommend that an appropiration of $364 be made from the Reserve and Con-
tingent Fund for the death benefit of Mr. Darwin Hobart, an employee of the Pho-
tographic Department, and that the Comptroller be authorized to make this pay-
ment to Mr. Hobart’s legal representatives.

On motion of Mr. Armstrong, this appropriation was made, by
the following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Barr, Mrs. Evans, Mrs.
Grigsby, Mrs. Ickes, Dr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr. Wham; no, none;
absent, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Busey, Mr. Small.

APPROPRIATION FOR SOUTH FARM DRAINAGE
(6) On recommendation of Professor White, the President recommends that an ad-
ditional sum of $4,000 be appropriated from the Reserve and Contingent Fund to
carry forth the drainage project for the South Farm in accordance with the policy
already adopted.

Professor White reports that bids have been received to cover all of the drain-
age work on the South Farms. An appropriation of $10,000 has already been made
for this purpose, but to complete the work a total of $14,000 will be necessary.

On motion of Dr. Noble, this appropriation was made, by the
following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Barr, Mrs. Evans, Mrs.
Grigsby, Mrs, Ickes, Dr. Noble, Mr, Trees, Mr. Wham; no, none;
absent, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Busey, Mr. Small.

CHANGES IN THE COLLEGE OF MEDICINE BUILDING
(7) The President recommends that an appropriation of $25,000 be made from
the Reserve and Contingent Fund for certain changes and equipment in the old
building of the College of Medicine to provide classroom and laboratory facilities
for more students.

On motion of Mr. Armstrong, this appropriation was made, by
the following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Barr, Mrs, Evans, Mrs.
Grigsby, Mrs. Ickes, Dr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr. Wham; no, none;
absent, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Busey, Mr. Small.

HEATING SECOND UNIT OF LIBRARY

{8) A recommendation of the Supervising Architect that the contract for heating
equipment for the Armory Avenue front of the new Library be awarded to the low
bidder, the Reliable Plumbing and Heating Company, on the basis of their bid of
$12,331 (see Minutes, September 22, 1926, p. 97).

On motion of Dr. Noble, this contract was awarded as recom-
mended.

SOUTH FARM DRAINAGE
(9) A letter from the Supervising Architect.
November 20, 1926

President David Kinley, 355 Administration Building

Dear Presipent Kinvey:
The following bids have been received on our South Farm Drainage projects:

Name of Bidder Bid No. 1 Bid No. 2 Total
National Drain Tile Company... ......3 8,215.00 $3,885.02 £12,100.02
Christensen Brothers.................. 8,699.24 4,190.80 12,890.04

Kent & Company..........c..cooou.. 10:621:06 5,853.00 16,474.06



1926] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 175

We have an appropriation of $10,000 and the work contemplated under Bid
No. 1 was to be done with this appropriation, but believing that we might possibly
secure advantageous bids at this time, we took bids on an additional amount of
work, as represented in Bid No. 2

I now wish to recommend that $£4,000 be added to our present appropriation
for this work and that a contract be awarded to the National Drain Tile Company
for both projects, totaling $12,100.02.

ere is some other work which has to be done in the way of terracing certain
areas, the rebuilding of head walls, etc., which we will do ourselves and for which
the additional appropriation requested will be necessary.
Yours truly,
James M. Wurre
Supervising Architect

On motion of Dr. Noble, this contract was awarded to the low
bidder as recommended.

MURAL DECORATIONS IN THE NEW LIBRARY
(10) Professor White recommends that Mr. Barry Faulkner be granted an exten-
sion of time to February 1, 1927, to complete the mural decorations he is painting
for the stair hall of the new Library building. I concur in this recommendation.

On motion of Mrs. Grigsby, this extension of time was granted.

RELEASE OF OPTION ON PERCIVAL LAND
{11) A recommendation that the option on the Percival land be relinquished.

On motion of Mr. Barr, the option was cancelled and the Secre-
tary was instructed to notify Mr. Percival of this action.

ROOF ON NEW ARCHITECTURAL BUILDING
(12) The following letters from Professor White and Mr. Platt:
November 11, 1926
President David Kinley, 355 Administration Building

DEear PrESIDENT Kinvey:

At the meeting of the Board of Trustees held on September 22, it was voted
that they did not approve of the use of a gray slate roof on the new Architectural
building.

I am enclosing a communication from Mr, Platt and I advise that the Board
concur in his recommendation.

Yours truly,
James M. Warre
Supervising Architect

November 8, 1926
Professor James M. W kite, Urbana, lllinois
Dear Proressor WHITE:

Replying to yours of November sth I have reached the conclusion that per-
haps it would be a mistake to change the color of the slate on the Architectural
Building, and I think it should be the same green slate as that used on the other
buildings. We can very well aflord to make the other change which my drawings
call for, that is by making a uniform size of slate expoupg less to the weather than
the other building where they are graded, starting ?%°®. and ending about 414"
at the top. By having a uniform exposure to the weather more edges will appear
and a more interesting texture will result. I do not think the difference between
this and the other buildings will be sufficiently marked to be objectionable. As the
individual slates will be smaller I should think it would be economy.



176 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 20

As to the weight of the slate, I do not believe the roof will be any heavier
than that of the other buildings which started with 34” and ended up with 3g”.
In any case the steel as designed was intended to carry the slate specified, 424" to

the weather.
Faithfully,
Caartes A. Pratr

On motion of Dr. Noble, the Supervising Architect was author-
ized to receive bids on this roof in accordance with Mr, Platt’s recom-
mendation,

COOK COUNTY EXPERIMENT STATION HOUSE

(13) The Supervising Architect has received the following schedule of bids on the
Cook County Experiment Station House:

SCHEDULE OF BIDS

Bidders Bids Total
Edwin 4 B c D E  Basedon A4

Mensching. . ..% 8,132.00* 8 8,032.00* § 610.00%* $25000 § 993.00 $ 9,985.00"
E. E. Hart..... 8,605.00 8,809.80 1,237.80 27090 1,050.00 11,163.70
B. V. Morris.... 10,300.00 10,100.00 910.00 220.00 1,110.00 ¥2,540.00
C. L. Bishop..... 1,178.00 955.00

A—Brick Foundation Walls instead of Concrete

B—Concrete Foundation Walls intead of Concrete with Brick Veneer above grade
C—For Plumbing Work

D—For Wiring Installation

E—For Heating Installation

*4285 to be added for pumphouse; includes septic tank, tile, etc.

**Does not include septic tank, tile, etc., called for in Addenda

tDoes not include $285 for pumphouse.

The low bidder has withdrawn since his bid was submitted. On the basis of
the next low bid the cost of the Station House would be $11,563.70, which is so far
beyond the appropriation made for this purpose by the Board of September 22, 1926,
(Board Minutes—page 124) that Professor White recommends that all bids be
rejected. I concur in this recommendation.

On motion of Dr. Noble, this recommendation was adopted.

DEATH OF PROFESSOR CHARLES MELVILLE MOSS
(14) 1 regret to inform the Board that Dr. Charles Melville Moss, Professor of
Classics, Emeritus, died at his home in Urbana on November g, following a week’s
illness.
Professor Moss came on the staff as Professor of Greek Language and Litera-
ture in 1891 and served continuously until, by action of the Board on June 11, 1918
(page 801), he was retired with a retiring allowance of $1900 a year.

This report was received for record.

SABBATICAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE

(15) A recommendation that sabbatical leave of absence on one-half pay for the
academic year 1927-28 under the rules be granted to the following:

Arthur Hamilton, Assistant Professor of Romance Languages

Harold N. Hillebrand, Associate Professor of English

Elmer H. Williams, Assistant Professor of Experimental Physics

On motion of Mr, Wham, these leaves were granted.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR MR. GEORGE E. WRIGHT

{16) On recommendation of Professor White, I recommend that Mr, George E.
Wright, Assistant Supervising Architect, be given leave of absence with full pay
from December 1, 1926, to March 1, 1927, on account of his health.

On motion of Dr. Noble, this leave was granted.



1926] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 177

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR MISS MABEL ARNESON
(17) At the request of Dean D. J. Davis, I recommend that Miss Mabel Arneson,
Secretary in the office of Mr. Browne, be given sick leave with pay from Septem-
ber 27, 1926, to January 1, 1927, to enable her to recover from an operation which
she underwent on September 27.

On motion of Mr. Armstrong, this leave was granted.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR MR. G. P. TUTTLE
(18) I recommend that Mr. G. P. Tuttle, Registrar, who underwent an operation
for acute appendicitis on November 5, be given sick leave on full pay from Novem-
ber 5 to December 13, or so much thereof as may be necessary to enable him to
recover from his illness.

On motion of Mrs. Grigsby, this leave was granted.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR PROFESSOR A. R. CRATHORNE

(19) I recommend that Professor A. R. Crathorne be given sick leave with pay
from October 28 to November 22.

On motion of Mrs. Grigsby, this leave was granted.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR PROFESSOR C. G. HOWARD
(20) I have authorized Mr. C. G. Howard, Assistant Professor of Business Law, to be
absent from October 22 to December 1 on account of the illness of his wife, without
loss of pay, subject to such arrangements as Dean Thompson and Professor Scovill
approve; provided that if it is necessary for the University to secure extra assistance
to care for his work, the cost will be deducted from his salary.

I request confirmation of my action on the matter.

On motion of Mtr. Barr, this action was approved.

ADVISORY COMMITTEES IN THE AGRICULTURAL
EXPERIMENT STATION
(21) On recommendation of Dean Mumiford, T recommend the appointment of the
following advisory committees in the various departments of the Agricultural Ex-
periment Station for the year 1926-27:
Agronomy (Farm Crops Section)
Mr. Harvey Sconce, Sidell Mr. Cuarres A. Rowg, Jacksonviile
Mr. Evcene D. Funk, Bloomington Mr. O. J. Sommer, Pekin
Mr. WiLLiamM Wess, Joliet

Agronomy (Soils Section)

Mr. Rarpu ArLeN, Delavan Mr. A. N. Assorr, Morrison
Mr. G. F. Turrock, Rockford Mr. N. F. Gooowin, Palestine
Mr. F. 1. Maxw, Gilman

Antmal Husbandry

Mr. J. R. FuLkerson, Jerseyville Mr. P. B. Scorr, Alexis
Mr, W. 8. Corsa, White Hall Mr. A. L. Rosinson, Pekin
Mr. L. E. Sroutexserg, Flora

Dairy Husbandry
Dr. N. W. Hepsurn, Peoria Mr. R. B, Swrrr, Lake Forest
Mr. H. C. HornemaN, Danville Mr. Harry M. Woop, Delavan

Mr. F. E. Suuster, Springfield

Farm Mechanics

Mr. J. P. Srour, Chatham Mr. L. S. Foorg, Tunnel Hill
Mr. O. W. Horr, Geneseo



178 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 20

Farm Organization and Management

Mr. W. E. Rizcer, Tolono Mr. F. H. McKevvey, Springfield
Mr. C. A. Ewixg, Decatur Mr. F. C. Parks, Minonk
Mr. CraxLes Foss, Orangeville
Horticulture
Mr. Guy Beauman, Tunnel Hill Mr. Aveust Gewexkk, Des Plaines
Mr. G. A. Bryanr, Princeton .Mr. W. 5. Perring, Centralia
Mr. H. M. Dunvap, Savoy
Floriculture :
Mr. J. F. Auuann, Edwardsville Mr. Hans Jepsen, Maywood
Mr. Van ILes Cork, Springfield Mr. F. L. Wasusury, Bloomington

Mr. Georce J. Barr, Glenn Ellyn
On moton of Mr. Barr, these committees were appointed.

GIFT OF COLLECTION OF BIRDS' EGGS
(22) On authority given me by the President before his absence, I authorized the
Curator of the Natural History Museum to accept an offer from Mrs. Floy Hess
of Philo, Illinois, of a valuable collection of birds’ eggs.

This collection is of a local nature and numbers more than 2,000 eggs in
perfect sets, with full and complete scientific data, and represents many years of
study and collection on the part of the late Isaac E. Hess of Philo.

On motion of Mrs. Evans, the President of the Board was re-
quested to express to the donor the appreciation of the University

for this gift.

REPORT OF PURCHASE OF LOT 62 IN COLLEGE PLACE

(23) The Comptroller reports that in accordance with the action of the Board of
Trustees on September 22, 1926, Lot Sixty-two in College Place, Champaign, Iili-
nots, has been purchased for $3,240, less taxes, the University assuming the five
remaining light assessments totaling $33.55 and the agent’s commission of $100.

This report was received for record.

REPORT OF CONTRACTS AND PURCHASE ORDERS
(24) The Comptroller's report of contracts and of purchase orders in excess of
$1000.
CONTRACTS EXECUTED BY THE COMPTROLLER OCTOBER
15, 1626, TO NOVEMBER 16, 1926

Miscellaneous contracts executed under general regulations:
Name Amount Date Ite

"

State Board for Vocational Regular instruction in School of Phar-

Education B125 9/21/26 macy to be rendered to P. Garramone
for two semesters beginning October
4, 1926,

State Board for Vocational Regular instruction in College of Med-

Education £185 10/4/26 icine to be rendered to E. J. McNulty
for two semesters beginning October
4, 1926,

State Board for Vocational  Regular Regular instruction in College of L. A.

Education Fees 9/20/26 & S. to be rendered to G. B. Casey for
one year beginning September 20, 1926.

State Board for Vocational Regular Regular instruction in School of Music

Education Fees 9/20/26 to be rendered to D. M. Reno for one
semester beginning September 20, 1926.

State Board for Vocational Regular Regular instruction in College of Engi-

Education Fees 9/20/26 neering to be rendered to E. H. Stevens
for one year beginning Septémber 2o,
1926,

Metropolitan Improvement October Paving Pharmacy Building Alley,

Company 81816 1926



1926] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 179

PURCHASE ORDERS ISSUED AMOUNTING TO $1oc0 OR MORE

Date Amount Department Firm Description Procedure
106-26 $5415.00 Physical Plant  Saline Couaty Coal Coal Quoted price
Corporation X
10-6-26 2347.65 Physical Plant  Bell and Zoller Coal Quoted price
Coal Company i
10-9-26 1805.00 Physical Plant  Saline County Coal Coal Quoted price
ation
10-12-26 1963.00 Physical Plant J. A.Fayand Egan  Planing Competitive
Company Machine quotations
10-15-26 1256.00 Physical Plant English Brothers Building Arranged by
repairs Sup. Arch.
10-20-26 1805.00 Physical Plant  Salie County Coal  Coal Quoted price
mpany .-
10-26-26 1050.00 School of Music  Steger & Sons Piano  Pianos Competitive
Mtg. Co. quotations
10-27-26 1805.00 Physical Plant  Saline County Coal Quoted price
Coal Corporation
10-27-26 2700.00 Animal Chicago Producers Live stock Selected by
Husbandry Comm. Association department
and bought
at market
price

H. M. Epwazps
Purcharing Agent

This report was received for record.

SALE OF McKINLEY LOAN FUND SECURITIES
(25) On request of Dean T. A. Clark, Chairman of the Committee on Loan Funds,

and the recommendation of the Comptroller I recommend that the Treasurer be
directed to sell $5,000 of U. 8. Treasury Certificates being held as investment of the
McKinley (formerly Anonymous) Loan Fund to provide funds for further loans
to students.

On motion of Mr. Wham, this recommendation was approved.

INVESTMENT OF GEHRMANN, GREGORY, AND ESTEP FUNDS
(26) I concur in the recommendation of the Comptroller that $2000 of Detroit
Edison Company first mortgage 5% bonds of 1933 be purchased at the market
(about 10134) as a group investment covering particularly the balances in the
Gehrmann, Gregory, and Estep funds referred to in his previous letter with the
understanding that the premium on these bonds be amortized out of the income
therefrom.

On motion of Mr. Armstrong, this recommendation was ap-
proved.

CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF ORGAN
(27) A contract submitted by Director F. B. Stiven and Mr. Lloyd Morey for
the purchase of an organ from La Marche Brothers. Since this purchase was author-
ized by the Board on October 20, 1926, no action is necessary, but the contract
should, however, be approved by the President of the Board.
On motion of Mr. Barr, this contract was awarded and the Pres-
ident of the Board was authorized to sign the contract.

APPOINTMENT OF PROFESSOR LOUIS CONS

(28) A recommendation that Dr. Louis Cons be appointed Professor of French,
beginning September 1, 1927, at a salary of $6000 a year.

On motion of Mrs. Ickes, this appointment was made.

KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA PROPERTY
At this point, Mrs. Evans made a statement concerning the possi-
bility of purchasing the Kappa Kappa Gamma property (see Min-
utes, March g, 1926, page 551).



180 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 20

On motion of Dr. Noble, this matter was referred to the Com-
mittee on Buildings and Grounds to make an investigation of the ad-
visability of this purchase on the part of the University.

DEGREES GRANTED IN AUGUST, 1826

The Secretary presented for record the list of degrees granted in
August, 1926,

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS AND SCIENCES
Degree of Bachelor of Arts
In Liberal Arts and Sciences
WinniFrep Erizasern MaLey
HeLen Nienavus
RusseLr Soron Parks
Avrice TryNErR Rawson
Frep Apam Hissert, JR. Eruer May ReynoLps
HeLen Lee Jacosson Amanpa MaArie ScHROEDER
Lena Krow With honors in French
Rurn ILeen McConkey Anna Lois WALKER
Georce Bowie McELpowNEY JosepaiNE IsaBeLLE WEVER

WaLTER RoBerT BrucE
Scorr CHANDLER

Inez Irene GorpsmiTe
Lawrence HaLrEnny

In Home Economics
Beuvian Evzasern HumpHRreY

Degree of Bachelor of Science
) In Chemistry
Bernice TueLma HupbLEsTUN

In Cheniical Engineering
Kar Yuaxn YEn

COLLEGE OF COMMERCE AND BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Degree of Bachelor of Science
In Accountancy

Cravpe Harry FENCKER James Haroing FLynw

In Banking and Finance
Joun Tweopore TavLor

In General Business

EarL Russer FraMe
Henry MiLTON JENSEN
Frank Epwaro Renwick

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Degree of Bachelor of Science
In Education

GeorGe MeLvin Burrus
Rurn AmELIA CHATFIELD
Srantey Epcar Aur Fey

Guy Arvin Davies
Auprey MAE Jorpan
Epmunp LupLow

May ErizaBern MabiGaN

Mary Roserts

MyrtiLe Venis SMITH

Ray C. Sovmay

GeNeviEve Ferne ZAcHARrY

In Home Economics Education

Estuer EvizaBeTH PORTERFIELD



1926} UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 181

COLLEGE OF LAW
Degree of Bachelor of Science
In Law
DELBERT SYLVESTER SUTTON

Degree of Bachelor of Laws
Rosert WiLLiam Jouxson
GRADUATE SCHOOL
Degree of Master of Arts
In Classics
Kenton FrANK VICKERY

In Education
Wirniam Conrap Baer

In English

Ipa JosEpsiNE BAKER Minwie EvizaBeta SumMEers
MaxwerL Deax Epwarps MarcareT Beatrice WaLL
Bevian Fay SumMmEers

In History
Ross Hexry Hovt AvLta Marie MirLer

In Mathematics
FLORENCE SuTtroN

In Political Science
Su Cuine CHEN LieweLLYN ExNesT PFANKUCHEN

In Romance Languages
Mmiam BoNIFIELD

In Zoology
Artrur Smrey Hype

Degree of Master of Science
In Accountancy

Roeert Puiiuie Hackerr ArTHUR SiLVER WHITEFIELD
Ravpy STANLEY JoHNS

In Animal Husbandry

WaLker Myrick Dawson CLArRENCE REppEN NoOBLES

In Chemistry

CuesTer SourHwick FLEMING HaroLp HerMaN JorpAN
Horace Beaven GILLESPIE WitLiaM Hiram Lycan
Howarp ALFREp GRAFFIS Hui Yuan SHEN

In Economics
Hereert Ravymonp Damiscu MaseLLe Tarran

In Education
Carros JouN WAGNER
In Transportation
Ju-I Liv
In Zoology
Harvey De Bruine



182 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 20

APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE PROVOST
The Secretary presented also for record a list of appointments made
by the Provost of the University.

Alp, H. H,, Extension Specialist in Poultry, in the Agricultural Extension
Service, beginning November 10, 1926, and continuing until September 1, 1927,
at a cash compensation at the rate of two hundred dollars ($200) a month. (No-
vember 1, 1926)*

Berdahl, Mrs. Evelyn T., Assistant in English, beginning November 8, 1926,
and continuing until February 1, 1927, at a cash compensation at the rate of one
hundred eighty dollars ($180) a month. (November 5, 1926)

Brock, J. H., Assistant in Dairy Husbandry Extension, for ten months be-
ginning November 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of one thousand two hundred
ﬁftydillars {81250). (October 28, 1926)

Cohen, M. L., Assistant in Pathology and Bacteriology, on one-half time for
three months beginning November I, 1926, at a cash compensation of one hundred
twenty dollars ($120). (November 13, 1926)

Cooper, A. R., Assistant Professor of Anatomy, on three-fourths time, for eight
months beginning October 1, 1926, and on one-half time for three months beginning
June 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1500).
This supersedes his previous appointment. (October 19, 1926)

Crabbs, Richard, Student Assistant in Military Science, for eight months
beginning November 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of eighty dollars (£80).
{November 8, 1926)

Dahlberg, Frances, Stenographer in Obstetrics and Gynecology, for ten months
beginning November 1, 1926, subject to the rules of the Civil Service Commission,
at a cash compensation of one thousand dollars ($1000). (November 13, 1926)

Heino, A. F. Assistant in Architecture, on three-fourths time, beginning
October 16, 1926, and continuing until June 30, 1927, at a cash compensation at
the rate of one hundred dollars ($100) a month. (October 19, 1926)

Kaplan, M. A, Attendant in Physiological Chemistry, for ten and one-half
months beginning October 15, 1926, at a cash compensation of nine hundred forty-
five dollars ($945). (November s, 1926)

Kennedy, J. W., Instructor in Frechand Drawing, for eight months beginning
November 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of one thousand seven hundred sixty
dollars ($1760). (October 28, 1926)

Killian, A. S., Roentgen Operator in Radiology, for ten and one-half months
beginning October 15, 1926, at a cash compensation of two thousand one hundred
dollars ($2100). (October 28, 1926)

Krasnow, H. P., Voluntary Assistant in Dermatology, for ten months be-
ginning November 1, 1926, without salary (November 13, 1926)

Lifvendahl, R. A., Assistant in Dermatology, on one-fifth time, for one year
beginning September 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of two hundred forty dollars
($240). (October 6, 1926)*

Lindahl, Grace P., Bookkeeper and Typist in the College of Medicine, for ten
months, beginning November 1, 1926, subject to the rules of the Civil Service
Commission, at a cash compensation of nine hundred fifty dollars ($950). (No-
vember 13, 1926)

McArthur, S. W., Assistant Professor of Surgery, for eleven months beginning
October 1, 1926, without salary. (November 8, 1926)

McLellan, Mrs. Elleine H., Cataloger in the Library, on two-thirds time, for
ten months beginning November 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of seven hun-
dred seventy-seven dollars and sixty cents ($777.60). This supersedes her pre-
vious appointment. (November 13, 1926)

*The date in parenthesis is the date on which the appointment was made by the Provost.
SAppointment made by President Kinley.



1926] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 183

Marshall, Mildred A., Stenographer and Secretary in Surgery, for eleven
months beginning October 1, 1926, subject to the rules of the Civil Service Com-
mission, at a cash compensation of one thousand three hundred seventy-five dol-
lars ($1375). (October 28, 1926)

Masterson, LaVerne A., Stenographer in Pharmacology, for ten months begin-
ning November 1, 1926, subject to the rules of the Civil Service Commission, at a
cash compensation of one thousand fifty dollars ($1050). (November 8, 1926)

Michael, G. W., Bookkeeper in the Auditing Division of the Business Office,
for eleven months beginning October 1, 1926, subject to the rules of the Civil Ser-
vice Commission, at a cash compensation of eight hundred eighty dollars ($880).
{October 28, 1926)

Pillsbury, Avis M., Assistant in the Library School, for eight months begin-
ning November 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of one thousand three hundred
twenty dollars ($1320). (October 28, 1926)

Radin, Miriam, Switchboard Operator and Typist in the College of Medicine,
for ten months beginning November 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of eight
hundred fifty dollars (8850). This supersedes her previous appointment. (No-
vember 13, 1926)

Rasmussen, Mary, Clerk in the College of Medicine, for ten months beginning
November 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of one thousand dollars ($1000). This
supersedes her previous appointment. (November 13, 1926)

Rosenbaum, H. A,, Associate in Pediatrics, for eleven months beginning Oc-
tober 1, 1926, without salary. (October 29, 1926)

Sanguinet, E. H., Assistant High School Visitor, on three-fourths time, and
Assistant in the Bureau of Educational Research, on one-fourth time, beginning
October 20, 1926, and continuing until February 1, 1927, at a cash compensation
at the rate of two hundred fifteen dollars ($z15) a month. This supersedes his
previous appointment. (October 19, 1926)

Schnetzer, O. G., Associate in Surgery, for ten months beginning November 1.
1926, without salary. (November 13, 1926)

Sepmeier, K. A, Instructor in German, for ten months beginning September
I, 1926, at a cash compensation of one thousand eight hundred dollars (£1800).
(July 19, 1926)°

Smith, L. W., Assistant in Chemistry, on one-half time, beginning October
25, 1926, and continuing until June 30, 1927, at a cash compensation at the rate
of sixty dollars (860) a month. This supersedes his previous appointment. (Oc-
tober 22, 1926)

Streicher, M. H., Instructor in Anatomy, on one-fourth time, for eleven
months beginning October 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of five hundred fifty
dollars ($550). (October 18. 1926)

Thomas, F. H,, Superintendent of the Machine Laboratory, for ten months
beginning November 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2500). (November 2, 1926)

Thurber, Lucile R., Laboratory Assistant in Neurology, on one-half time, for
eleven months beginning October 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of five hundred
fifty dollars ($550). (October 29, 1926)

Walsh, Bess, Chief Clerk in the College of Medicine, for ten months be-
ginning November 1, 1926, at a cash compensation of one thousand one hundred
ﬁfty(fS )dollars (#1150). This supersedes her previous appointment. (November 13,
192

Weaver, May G., Assistant in English, beginning October 25, 1926, and con-
tinuing until July 1, 1927, at a cash compensation at the rate of one hundred fifty
dollars ($150) a month. (October 23, 1926)

The Board adjourned.

H. E. CunNINGHAM MerLE J. TreEs
Secretary President

3Appointment made by President Kinley.





